NIDHI SERVICES LIMITED

5/19-B, Roop Nagar, Delhi — 110007
Tel.: 011-43215145, Mobile: 09811021216
CIN: L65999DL1984PLC018077 E-mail: nidhiservicesltd@gmail.com

Date: 30/06/2021

To To

The Manager, The Manager,

Listing Department, Listing Department,

Calcutta Stock Exchange Limited, Metropolitan Stock Exchange of India Limited,
7, Lyons Range, Vibgyor Towers, 4th floor, Plot No C 62,
Kolkata — 700001 G - Block, Opp. Trident Hotel, Bandra Kurla

.Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai — 400 098, India.
STOCK CODE: 24306 STOCK CODE: NIDHISER ~ SERIES: BE
Sub. - :Outcome of Board Meeting |
Dear Sir / Madam,

The Board of Directors at their Meeting held on 30" June, 2021, have discussed and approved the
following:

1. Audited financial results for the quarter and year ended 315 March 2021. As per Regulation 33 of
Listing Regulations, the Financial Results, statement of Assets & Liabilities and Audited Report with
Declaration for Non-Applicability of Statement of Impact of Audit Qualification are enclosed herewith
for your records.

2. Appointment of Payal Tachak & Associates, Practising Company Secretary as the Secretarial Auditor of
the Company for the Financial Year 2020-2021.

3. Appointment of Ms. Saiba Agarwal as the Internal Auditor for the Company for the Financial Year
2021-2022.

Kindly take the same on your records and acknowledge the receipt.

Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,

For Nidhi Services Limited

N

Udit Agarwal
Whole Time Director
DIN: 00239114




Nidhi Services Limited

CIN: L65999DL1984PLCD18077
Registered Office: 5/19-B, Roop Nagar, Delhi - 110007
Statement of Standalone Audited Results for the Quarter and year ended 31/03/2021

(Rs. In Lacs/amount)

Quarter Ended

Year Ended

Particulars

3 months
ended

31/03/2021

Preceding 3
months ended

Corresponding 3
months ended in

31/12/2020

the previous year
31/03/2020

Year to date figure
for current period
31/03/2021

Year to date figure
for the previous
year ended
31/03/2020

(Audited)

(Unaudited)

(Audited)

(Audited)

(Audited) .

Revenue From Operations

Other Income

7.54

10.92

9.30

26.03

66.52

)i

7.54

10.92

9.30

26.03

66.52

1\

Total Income (I+11)
Expenses .

Cost of Materials Consumed

Purchases of Stock-in-Trade

Changes in inventories of finished goods,
Stock-in-Trade and work-in progress

Employee benefits expense

1.86

1.66

6.84

4.88

Finance Costs

0.01

0.01

0.01

Depreciation and amortisation expenses

Other Expenses

229

0.57

6.63

4.89

Total Exp (lV]

4.16

2.23

13.48

9.78

Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and

tax (I-1V)

12.55

56.74

VI

Exceptional Items

Vil

Profit/ (loss) before exceptions items and
tax(V-VI)

12,55

56.74

VIII

Tax Expense:

(1) Current Tax

1.45

5.75

(2) Deferred Tax

Profit/(Loss) for the period from continuing
operations (VII-VIII)

11.10

50.99

Profit/(Loss) from discountinued
operations

X1

Tax expenses of discontinued operations

X1

Profit/(Loss) from discontinued operations
{after tax) (X-XI)

X1

Profit/(Loss) for the period (IX+XII)

11.10

50.99

XV

QOther Comprehensive Income

A. (i) Items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss

33.14

-23.01

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not
be reclassified to profit or loss

B. (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit
or loss

(if) Income tax relating to items that will be
re classified to profit or loss

Xv

Total Comprehensive Income for the period
(X111+XIV) Comprising Profit (Loss) and
Other Comprehensive Income for the
period)

2.65

5.76

44.24

27.98

Earnings per equity (for Continuing
operation):

(1) Basic

0.18

0.38

0.22

0.74

3.40

(2) Diluted

0.18

0.38

0.22

0.74

3.40

Earnings per equity (for discontinued
operation}

{1) Basic

(2) Diluted

XvVIII

Earning per equity share (for discontinued
& continuing operation)

(1) Basic

0.18

0.38

0.22

0.74

3.40

{2) Diluted

0.18

0.38

0.22

0.74

3.40

Notes:

iewed by he(ﬁ\udit Committee and thereafter taken on record by the Board in its
‘mpetinghe tand }ié}\udit was carried out by the Statutory Auditors.
2) Previous year figure have been regrouped wherever necessary.

3) Financial Resuits for all the periods presented have been prepared in accordance with IND AS notified under the Companies (Indian
Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended from time to time

Whole Time Director
DIN: 00239114




Nidhi Services Limited

CIN: L65999DL.1984PLC018077
Registered Office: 5/19-B, Roop Nagar, Delhi - 110007

(Rs. In Lacs/amount)

Standalone Statement of Assets and Liabilities

Particulars

As at year ended

As at Previous year
ended

(31/03/2021)

(31/03/2020)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment

(b) Capital work-in-progress

(c) Investment Property

(d) Goodwill

(e) Other Intangible assets

(f) Intangible assets under development

(g) Biological Assets other than bearer plants
(h) Financial Assets
(i) Investments
(ii) Trade receivables
(iii) Loans
(i) Deferred tax assets (net)
(j) Other non-current assets
Curtrent assets
(a) Inventories
(b) Financial Assets
(i) Investments
(ii) Trade receivables
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents
(iv) Bank balances other than(iii) above
(v) Loans
(vi) Others (to be specified)
(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)
(d) Other cufrent assets

5.29

27.71

5.29

27.71

Total Assets

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY
(a) Equity Share capital
(b) Other Equity
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
() Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings

(if) Trade payables

(iif)Other financial liabilities (other than
those specified in item (b), to be specified)
(b) Provisions
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)
(d) Other non-current liabilities
Current lHabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings
(ii) Trade payables
(iii) Other financial liabilities (other than
those specified in item (c)
(b) Other current Habilities
(c) Provisions
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)

150.00
288.15

1.00
0.35

150.00
24391

1.32
7.18

Total Equity and Liabilities

446.07

410.01

Date: -
Place: -

June 30, 2021
Delhi

For Nidhi Serviges Limited

Udit Agarwal
Whole Time Director
DIN: 00239114




NIDHI SERVICES LIMITED

Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31 March 2021

Particulars

Net Profit before tax
Adijustments For :
Depreciation

Financial Expenses

Rental Income

Interest Income on Bonds
Dividend Received

Defferred Tax w/off

Adiustments for:
Inventory

Sundry Debtors
Current Liablities

Income taxes paid

Purchase of Fixed Assets
Rent received

Interest Received
Dividend Received

Issue of share capital
Financial Expenses

2020-21 2019-20
Cash flows from operating activities
45,68,648 23,33,075
739 596
(17,39,596) (35,29,500)
(3,60,528) (3,60,528)
- (2,50,940)
Profit on sale of investments (5,02,543) (24,92,195)
Non-cash expenses written off -
10,40,069
Operating Profit before working capital Changes 19,66,720 (32,59,422)
- 2,38,142
(7,15,138) (6,78,531)
Loan & Advances , Other Asset 4,48,873 8,18,536
Cash generated from operations 17,00,455 (28,81,276)
1,45,339 5,75,392
Net cash from operating activities 15,55,116 (34,56,668)
Cash flows from Investing activities
Net increase in investment in mutual funds (26,10,032) (24,78,941)
- (4,11,992)
17,39,596 35,29,500
Net increase in securities received from tenants (1,03,200) (2,50,558)
3,60,528 3,60,528
- 2,50,940
Profit on sale of investments 5,02,543 24,92,195
Net cash from investing activities (1,10,565) 34,91,672
Cash flows from financing activities
(739) (596)
Net cash used in financing activities (739) (596)
Net Increase in cash and cash equivalents 14,43,813 34,408
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 3,48,607 3,14,198
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 17,92,419 3,48,607

Place : New Delhi
Date : 30.06.2021

For Nidhi Services Ltd.

\

Udit Agarwal

Director

DIN:00239114




RAJESHSAREEN?’S@GMA)L C.M PH NG 9971141528

INDEP END'ENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

'ln our eplmon and tothe best of our mformatlon and accorelmg tothe explanaﬂens diven to us these: -
standaione fmanmal results: ,




Management’s Responsnbmtues for the Standaione Fifhancial Results

These quarterly finaricial results as well as the year 1o date standalone financial results have been
prepared on: the basis of the interim financial statements. The Companys Board of Directors are
resporisible for'the preparation of these financial results that give a true and fair view of the net profitioss
and other comprehensive income and other financial information in accordance with the recognition and
measurement principles laid down in indian Accounting ‘Standard 34, ‘Interim Financial Reportting'
prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules jssued thereunder and cther accounting:
principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.
This responsibiity also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the
provisions.of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detectmg
frauds ‘and other irregularities; selection and application ‘of appropriate accounting. policies; making
judgments and estimates that are reasohable and prudent; -and design, implementation and maintenance.
of adequate internal financial gontrols that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and
comiplsteness of the accountmg records, selevant te the preparation and presentation of the standalone
* finanicial results that give & true and fair view and are-free from material misstaternent, whether due to:
fraud or error. » ,

C anys abmty te contmue asa gomg concem dxsc!osmg as. apphcable mat{ers related fo. gomg
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting tinless the: Board of Dirsctors eithier intends to:
figuidate the Ccmpany or to cease operations, or has no reaust:c alternative butto do'so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseemg the Company's finaricial reportrng process.
Auditor's- Responssb:htles for the Audlt of the Standalone Fmancxal Results

Qur objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial results. as a
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud of erfor; and o issue an auditor's report.
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that
an audit conducted in accordance with SAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered: material if, individually or in the
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to mﬂuence the economic decnsrorus -of irsersitaken on the
basis of these staridaione financial resufts. .

As part of an audit.in. gccordance with SAs, we exercise: professronal judgment and maintain: professional
skepticism: thmughout the audit. We also:;

. !dentn’y and assess the nsks of matenal mxsstatement of the standa!one ﬂnancxal resuits

obtam aucht evrdence that is su, cient and appropnate to provade a bas;s fer our opxmen The nsk
of not’ detecting a material misstatement resultmg from fraud is -hxgher than for oneg resulting from
error, -as fraud may invelve collusion, forgery, intentional omtssnons misrepresentations; or the
ovemde of: xntemal control.

. Obtam an understandmg of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressmg an
optmon on the effectiveness of the company’s internal control.

. Evaluate the appropnateness of accountmg policies. used and the reasonableness of accounting
estnmates and refated disclosures made by the Board of Directors,

+» Conciude on the appropnateness of the: Board of Directors’ use of the going concern basis of

accounbng and haged on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists
' ept§ or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to
83 .i.gomg concern, If we conclude that 2 material uncertainty exists, we are required to

'-'-'_- é?:n‘ in.our auditor's report to the related disciosures in the financial results or, if stch




] fesults 'rapresem tvi: 3
t achieves fair presentatnon




NIDHI SERVICES LIMITED

5/19-B, Roop Nagar, Delhi — 110007
Tel.: 011-43215145, Mobile: 09811021216
CIN: L65999DL1984PL.C018077 E-mail: nidhiservicesltd@gmail.com

Date: 30/06/2021

To ' To

The Manager, The Manager,

Listing Department, Listing Department,

Calcutta Stock Exchangé Limited, Metropolitan Stock Exchange of India Limited,
7, Lyons Range, Vibgyor Towers, 4th floor, Plot No C 62,
Kolkata — 700001 G - Block, Opp. Trident Hotel, Bandra Kurla

Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai — 400 098, India.

STOCK CODE: 24306 - STOCK CODE: NIDHISER  SERIES: BE

Sub. -:Declaration for Non-Applicability of Statement of impact of Audit Qualification

Dear Sir / Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 33(3)(d) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,
2015, we hereby declare that the Statutory Auditors of the Company have issued Auditors report with
Unmodified opinion on Standalone Audited Financial Results for the Financial year ended 31 March,
2021 approved at the Board Meeting held today i.e 30™ June, 2021.

Kindly take the same on your records.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

IS
\ :_1»\ DELHI f?
Udit Agarwal ’425\ " 9

Whole Time Director
DIN: 00239114




