# NIDHI SERVICES LIMITED

# 5/19-B, Roop Nagar, Delhi – 110007 Tel.: 011-43215145, Mobile: 09811021216 CIN: L65999DL1984PLC018077 E-mail: nidhiservicesltd@gmail.com

То The Manager, Listing Department, Calcutta Stock Exchange Limited, 7, Lyons Range, Kolkata - 700001

Date: 30/06/2021

То The Manager, Listing Department, Metropolitan Stock Exchange of India Limited, Vibgyor Towers, 4th floor, Plot No C 62, G - Block, Opp. Trident Hotel, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 098, India.

**STOCK CODE: 24306** 

## STOCK CODE: NIDHISER SERIES: BE

#### Sub. -: Outcome of Board Meeting

Dear Sir / Madam,

The Board of Directors at their Meeting held on 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2021, have discussed and approved the following:

1. Audited financial results for the quarter and year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2021. As per Regulation 33 of Listing Regulations, the Financial Results, statement of Assets & Liabilities and Audited Report with Declaration for Non-Applicability of Statement of Impact of Audit Qualification are enclosed herewith for your records.

2. Appointment of Payal Tachak & Associates, Practising Company Secretary as the Secretarial Auditor of the Company for the Financial Year 2020-2021.

3. Appointment of Ms. Saiba Agarwal as the Internal Auditor for the Company for the Financial Year 2021-2022.

Kindly take the same on your records and acknowledge the receipt.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully.

For Nidhi Services Limited



**Udit Agarwal** Whole Time Director DIN: 00239114

#### Nidhi Services Limited CIN: L65999DL1984PLC018077 Registered Office: 5/19-B, Roop Nagar, Delhi - 110007 Statement of Standalone Audited Results for the Quarter and year ended 31/03/2021

<u> </u>				arter and year ended		(Rs. In Lacs/amount)
			Quarter Ended	L		Ended
	Particulars	3 months ended 31/03/2021	Preceding 3 months ended 31/12/2020	Corresponding 3 months ended in the previous year 31/03/2020	Year to date figure for current period 31/03/2021	Year to date figure for the previous year ended 31/03/2020
		(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
ļ	Percente From Organitions					
II	Revenue From Operations Other Income			<b>_</b>		
	Total Income (L.D.	7.54	10.92	9.30	26.03	66.52
IV	Total Income (I+II) Expenses	7.54	10.92	9.30	26.03	66.52
Ë	Cost of Materials Consumed	-	-	-	-	
	Purchases of Stock-in-Trade			-	-	-
	Changes in inventories of finished goods, Stock-in-Trade and work-in progress	<u> </u>	-	-	-	-
	Employee benefits expense	2.08	1.86	1.66	6.84	4.88
	Finance Costs Depreciation and amortisation expenses		0.01		0.01	0.01
<b> </b>	Other Expenses	- 2.81	2.29	0.57	6.62	
<u> </u>	Total Expenses (IV)	4.89	4.16	2.23	6.63 13.48	4.89 9.78
v	Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax (I-IV)	2.65	6.76	7.07	12.55	56.74
VI	Exceptional Items	-		-	-	-
VII	Profit/ (loss) before exceptions items and tax(V-VI)	2.65	6.76	7.07	12.55	56.74
VIII	Tax Expense:					
	(1) Current Tax	<u> </u>	1.00	3.75	1.45	5.75
IX	(2) Deferred Tax Profit/(Loss) for the period from continuing	<u>-</u>				
X	operations (VII-VIII) Profit/(Loss) from discountinued	2.65	5.76	3.32	11.10	50.99
Â	operations	-	-	-	_	-
XI	Tax expenses of discontinued operations	-	-	-	-	
XII	Profit/(Loss) from discontinued operations (after tax) (X-XI)	-	_	-		
XIII	Profit/(Loss) for the period (IX+XII)	2,65	5.76	3.32	11.10	50.99
	Other Comprehensive Income A. (i) Items that will not be reclassified to					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	profit or loss (ii) Income tax relating to items that will not				33.14	-23.01
	be reclassified to profit or loss			-		-
	B. (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-		
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be re classified to profit or loss	-		-	_	_
xv	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (XIII+XIV) Comprising Profit (Loss) and Other Comprehensive Income for the					
	period)	2.65	5.76	3.32	44.24	27.98
XVI	Earnings per equity (for Continuing operation):					
	(1) Basic	0.18	0.38	0.22	0.74	3.40
XVII	(2) Diluted Earnings per equity (for discontinued	0.18	0.38	0.22	0.74	3.40
	operation) (1) Basic					
	(2) Diluted					
XVIII	Earning per equity share (for discontinued & continuing operation)		-	-		
	(1) Basic	0.18	0.38	0.22	0.74	3.40
	(2) Diluted	0.18	0.38	0.22	0.74	3.40

Notes:

1) The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter taken on record by the Board in its meeting held on June 30, 2021 and also the Audit was carried out by the Statutory Auditors.
2) Previous year figure have been regrouped wherever necessary.

3) Financial Results for all the periods presented have been prepared in accordance with IND AS notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended from time to time

Date : - June 30, 2021 Place : - Delhi

For Nidhi Services Limited I C Udit Agarwal Whole Time Director DIN: 00239114

VIC 6 DELHI \*

## Nidhi Services Limited

# CIN: L65999DL1984PLC018077

Registered Office: 5/19-B, Roop Nagar, Delhi - 110007

		(Rs. In Lacs/amount					
Standalone Statement	of Assets and Liabiliti	Assets and Liabilities					
Particulars	As at year ended	As at Previous year ended					
	(31/03/2021)	(31/03/2020)					
ASSETS							
Non-current assets							
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	5.29	5.2					
(b) Capital work-in-progress	-						
(c) Investment Property	27.71	27.7					
(d) Goodwill	-						
(e) Other Intangible assets							
(f) Intangible assets under development	-						
(g) Biological Assets other than bearer plants	-						
(h) Financial Assets							
(i) Investments	-						
(ii) Trade receivables	-						
(iii) Loans	-						
(i) Deferred tax assets (net)	-						
(j) Other non-current assets	-						
Current assets	-						
(a) Inventories	-						
(b) Financial Assets	-						
(i) Investments	393.50	367.3					
(ii) Trade receivables	-	-					
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	2.95	2.9					
(iv) Bank balances other than(iii) above	14.98	0.5					
(v) Loans	-						
(vi) Others (to be specified)	-						
(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)	1.64	6.1					
(d) Other cufrent assets	-	-					
Total Assets	446.07	410.0					
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES							
EQUITY							
(a) Equity Share capital	150.00	150.00					
(b) Other Equity	288.15	243.9					
LIABILITIES							
Non-current liabilities	-						
(a) Financial Liabilities	-						
(i) Borrowings	-						
(ii) Trade payables	-						
(iii)Other financial liabilities (other than							
those specified in item (b), to be specified)	6.57	7.60					
(b) Provisions	-						
c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)							
d) Other non-current liabilities	-						
Current liabilities	-						
a) Financial Liabilities	-						
(i) Borrowings							
(ii) Trade payables	-						
(iii) Other financial liabilities (other than							
those specified in item (c)	-						
b) Other current liabilities	1.00	1.3					
c) Provisions	0.35	7.1					
d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)							
Fotal Equity and Liabilities	446.07	410.01					

For Nidhi Services Limited Udit Agarwal Whole Time Director

DIN: 00239114



#### NIDHI SERVICES LIMITED

## Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31 March 2021

Particulars	2020-21	2019-20
Cash flows from operating activities		
Net Profit before tax	45,68,648	23,33,075
Adjustments For :	45,00,040	20,00,070
Depreciation	1 1	
Financial Expenses	739	596
Rental Income	(17,39,596)	(35,29,500)
Interest Income on Bonds	(3,60,528)	(3,60,528)
Dividend Received	-	(2,50,940)
Profit on sale of investments	(5,02,543)	(24,92,195)
Non-cash expenses written off		-
Defferred Tax w/off		10,40,069
Operating Profit before working capital Changes	19,66,720	(32,59,422)
Adjustments for:		
Inventory		-
Sundry Debtors	-	2,38,142
Current Liablities	(7,15,138)	(6,78,531)
Loan & Advances , Other Asset	4,48,873	8,18,536
Cash generated from operations	17,00,455	(28,81,276)
Income taxes paid	1,45,339	5,75,392
Net cash from operating activities	15,55,116	(34,56,668)
Carls flame from from the set in the		
Cash flows from Investing activities		
Net increase in investment in mutual funds	(26,10,032)	(24,78,941)
Purchase of Fixed Assets		(4,11,992)
Rent received	17,39,596	35,29,500
Net increase in securities received from tenants	(1,03,200)	(2,50,558)
Interest Received	3,60,528	3,60,528
Dividend Received		2,50,940
Profit on sale of investments	5,02,543	24,92,195
Net cash from investing activities	(1,10,565)	34,91,672
Cash flows from financing activities		
Issue of share capital	_	_
Financial Expenses	(739)	(596)
Net cash used in financing activities	(739)	(596)
Net Increase in cash and cash equivalents	14,43,813	34,408
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	3,48,607	3,14,198
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	17,92,419	3,48,607

For Nidhi Services Ltd. RVIC Ś DELH Udit Agarwal Director DIN:00239114 \$

Place : New Delhi Date : 30.06.2021

# RSAC & CO LLP

# **CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS**

# 871, AGGARWAL CYBER PLAZA-II, NETAJI SUBHASH PLACE, PITAMPURA, DELHI-110034 RAJESHSAREEN75@GMAIL.COM, PH NO-9971141528

# INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

# TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF NIDHI SERVICES LIMITED

# Report on the audit of the Standalone Financial Results

## Opinion

We have audited the accompanying standalone quarterly financial results of Nidhi Services Limited for the quarter ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2021 and the year to date results for the period from 1<sup>st</sup> April, 2020 to 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2021, attached herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us these standalone financial results:

1. are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and

ii. give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable accounting standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information for the quarter ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2021 and the year to date results for the period from 1<sup>st</sup> April, 2020 to 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2021

## **Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial results under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

# Insert Emphasis of Matter Paragraph

arr opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.



## Management's Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Results

These quarterly financial results as well as the year to date standalone financial results have been prepared on the basis of the interim financial statements. The Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation of these financial results that give a true and fair view of the net profit/loss and other comprehensive income and other financial information in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting' prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuing the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the standalone financial results, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

## Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone financial results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue also going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to optimize the second disclosures in the financial results or, if such



- disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone financial results, including the disclosures, and whether the financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

For RSAC & COLLP Chartered Accountants 0244759

CA RAUSHER PARTNER 500617

UDIN -21500617AAAACC7386

Place: Delhi Date :30 06.2021

# NIDHI SERVICES LIMITED

# 5/19-B, Roop Nagar, Delhi – 110007 Tel.: 011-43215145, Mobile: 09811021216 CIN: L65999DL1984PLC018077 E-mail: nidhiservicesltd@gmail.com

То

Date: 30/06/2021

To The Manager, Listing Department, Calcutta Stock Exchange Limited, 7, Lyons Range, Kolkata – 700001

The Manager, Listing Department, Metropolitan Stock Exchange of India Limited, Vibgyor Towers, 4th floor, Plot No C 62, G - Block, Opp. Trident Hotel, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 098, India.

**STOCK CODE: 24306** 

STOCK CODE: NIDHISER SERIES: BE

# Sub. -: Declaration for Non-Applicability of Statement of Impact of Audit Qualification

Dear Sir / Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 33(3)(d) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we hereby declare that the Statutory Auditors of the Company have issued Auditors report with Unmodified opinion on Standalone Audited Financial Results for the Financial year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2021 approved at the Board Meeting held today i.e 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2021.

Kindly take the same on your records.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For Nidhi Services Limited TCF DELHI **Udit Agarwal** ŵ Whole Time Director DIN: 00239114